
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

                                             Agenda 
February 15, 2024 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

2. Review of minutes from: 

 January 18, 2024 Meeting 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items. 
 

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 
 

 515 Cedar Pt. Rd. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.15 (a) to allow the construction of an accessory 
structure in the “front yard” and allow setbacks of less than three feet in a R1-75 – Single Family 
Zoning District. 
 

 1412 E. Farwell St.  
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.15 (a) to allow the construction of an accessory 
structure in the “side yard” in a R1-50 – Single Family Zoning District. 
 

 
5. Other Business 

6. Adjournment Next Meeting: March 21, 2023 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5973 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Meeting called to order:  

  Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm. The following voting members were 

present: Mr. Delahunt, Chair Feick, Mr. Peugeot, and Mr. Semans. Ms. Vargo, Commission 

Liaison, was also present. Alec Ochs represented the Community Development Department, 

Stewart Hastings represented the Law Department, and clerk Cathy Myers was present, as well. 

Chair Feick announced that Mr. Walt Matthews, fellow board member, recently passed away. 

He extended sympathies to family and friends of Mr. Matthews and stated how grateful they 

were for his many years of service to the City.   

Election of Officers: 

Chair Feick called for nominations of officers. Mr. Delahunt made a motion to keep the 

officers the same as last year. The motion was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. Chair Feick called for a 

vote and the motion to keep Mr. Feick as Chair and Mr. Semans as Vice Chair passed 

unanimously. 

Review of Minutes from October 19, 2023 & December 21, 2023 Meeting: 

Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes from the October meeting. Mr. 
Peugeot moved to approve the minutes as presented. Vice Chair Semans seconded the 
motion. All voting members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved 
unanimously, as presented. 

Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes from the December meeting. Mr. 
Peugeot moved to approve the minutes as presented. Mr. Delahunt seconded the motion. All 
voting members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved unanimously, 
as presented. 

Chair Feick swore in all parties that were present to speak about adjudication agenda 
item.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 1030 Hayes Avenue- An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1143.03(g) to allow the 

placement of a permanent illuminated sign in a Residential Zoning District, RRB- 

Residential  

  Chair Feick introduced the application and asked for Staff report. Mr. Ochs stated The 
applicant sought a use variance to allow an illuminated wall sign in an RRB – Residential 
Business Zoning District. The Zoning Code explicity outlined that illuminated signs were only 
permitted in non-residential Zoning Districts. The sign would be placed along the Hayes Avenue 
façade. The appilcant had not mentioned any timeframes for when the sign would be lit or 
unlit. Staff was concerned with the sign's brightness and how it would impact the property to 
the north as it is a residential use. Staff suggested, if the Board of Zoning appeals grants the 
variance, that they also considered designating the hours of operation permitted, or to give 
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Planning Staff the authority to reduce the brightness, if it caused any negative impacts to 
surrounding residential uses. Mr. Ochs continued if the Board did not wish to grant the variance 
as presented, an alternative to internally illuminated signage was to allow external light fixtures 
sheilded down onto the sign. This approach would control the direction of the light, which 
would ensure the light shown down onto the sign and not into the neighborhood. Staff were 
not opposed to the requested variance at 1030 Hayes Avenue (57-04721.000) for an 
illuminated sign but requested the Board of Zoning Appeals considered the Staff concerns.  Mr. 
Ochs stated that if an illuminated sign was approved, Staff suggested the following conditions 
upon approval, all applicable permits were obtained through the Building Department, 
Engineering Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency, and the light 
sources should not be of excessive brightness or cause a glare hazardous to pedestrians, auto 
drivers, or objectionable in an adjacent residential district. Chair Feick asked if there were any 
questions. Mr. Delahunt asked if the applicant had been contacted about Staff suggestions. Mr. 
Ochs stated they had received the Staff report twice and he had not received any feedback 
regarding suggested conditions. Vice Chair Semans asked if Mr. Ochs knew what type of signs 
were at the corner of Tyler and Hayes in the small shopping center. Mr. Ochs used his phone to 
look at the property and stated the pictures he was able to view were all during daylight hours 
and he could not confirm if the signs were internally illuminated but they did appear to be 
illuminated. 
Vice Chair Semans asked if the applicant needed a variance for a non-internally illuminated sign. 
Mr. Ochs answered they would not need variance for that because the applicant had already 
been approved for a conditional use permit to allow the size of the sign. Mr. Peugeot asked if 
the property owner to the north had any comments or complaints. Mr. Ochs stated he did not 
receive any feedback from surrounding properties.  
 

Chair Feick called for a motion. Vice Chair Semans made a motion to deny the application. 

Chair Feick called for a second but there was none.   

Mr. Delahunt made a motion to limit the hours of illumination of the sign from 6 am to 9 

pm. The motion was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called and the motion to approve 

the application passed with (3) members in favor and Chair Feick, who abstained from the vote.  

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 

 

Adjournment:  

Vice Chair Semans moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 4:41 pm. 
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Next meeting: 

February 15, 2024 

 

APPROVED: 

 __________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESSORY 

STRUCTURE IN THE FRONT YARD AND TO ALLOW 
AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TO BE LESS THAN 3 

FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINES AT  
515 CEDAR POINT RD.  PARCEL (55-00129.000) 

 
 

Reference Number: PVAR24-0001 

 

Date of Report: February 6, 2024 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G  

 



 

  

 

 
 

City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  515 Cedar Point Road, LLC 
     PO Box 128 
     Avon Lake, OH 44012 
 
 
Site Location:  515 Cedar Point Rd. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R1-75 - Single Family Residential 
      
 
Surrounding Zoning:  

North:  R1-75 - Single Family Residential 
South:  R1-75 - Single Family Residential 
East:     R1-75 - Single Family Residential 
West:   R1-75 - Single Family Residential 
           

Surrounding Uses:   Residential          
 
Existing Use:        Residential  
 
Proposed Use:  Residential  
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.15 (a) 
 

Variances Requested:  
1. To allow an accessory structure in the “front yard.”  
2. To allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from the property lines.  
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SI TE  D ESC RI P TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 
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Street Perpsective 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the pre-process of replacing a lakefront accessory structure. Cedar Point Rd. 
separates the secondary part of the parcel from the main part of the parcel. The proposed structure 
would be a 14’ x 20’ pavilion/deck on the lakefront / secondary parcel.  
 
The zoning code requires that all accessory structures are permitted only in the rear yard. Accessory 
stuctures that are permitted in a rear yard must also comply with a 3 foot setback from the side and rear 
property lines.   
 
Variances Requested:  

1. To allow an accessory structure in the “front yard.”  
2. To allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from the property lines.  

 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1145 
Supplemental Area and Height Regulations 
 
1145.15 YARDS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS 

(a)   Sheds permitted in a residential district shall not project into a front or side yard; shall be located 
not less than three feet from a rear or side lot line, except where abutting an alley and shall be located 
not less than fifteen feet from any dwelling on an adjacent lot. 
 
(1980 Code 151.31) 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
 

The applicant has stated: 
1. Whether the variance is substantial; 

 
i. No, this property has historically had a beach house on its lakeside, but 

currently has an accessory structure. We are just proposing a new accessory 
structure and no variance was on file with the city. This was done prior to our 
ownership. 
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2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No, it would conform to many other variances that were approved on the 

street.  
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. It would have no effect on government services as the entire structure is behind 

a 6’ wall.  
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. It was purchased with an accessory structure that had been in place for decades 

and the understanding that dozens of neighbors has structures on the lake side 
of Cedar Point Rd.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No.   
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. I do not believe the intent of the zoning requirements was meant for this 

particular situation on this street. The requirements were meant for normal 
homes without split lots that were located across the street from each other.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. This use is the same as there is currently an accessory structure present.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The variances sought for this property would result in a built condition that fits within the 
neighborhood. Staff observed a street perspective from 2011 showing a structure in a similar location to 
what is proposed.  
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CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the variances requested at 515 Cedar Point Rd. parcel (55-00129.000) and 
suggests the following conditions upon approval:   

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  

2. The foot print does not expand beyond what is proposed nor are other accessory structures 
built in the front yard unless a separate variance is obtained.  

3. Before permits are issued, a survey is provided to staff showing that the structure is not 
encroaching onto Cedar Point Rd. or surrounding properties. 

















  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESSORY 

STRUCTURE IN THE SIDE YARD AT  
1412 E. FARWELL ST.  PARCELS (57-68019.000, 

 57-68018.000, 57-68017.000) 
 

 

Reference Number: PVAR24-0002 

 

Date of Report: February 6, 2024 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Thirty Below Investment Group, LLC 
     1817 Hancock St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
 
Site Location:  1412 E. Farwell St. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R1-50 - Single Family Residential 
      
 
Surrounding Zoning:  

North:  R1-50 - Single Family Residential 
South:  R1-50 - Single Family Residential 
East:     R1-50 - Single Family Residential 
West:   R1-50 - Single Family Residential 
           

Surrounding Uses:   Residential          
 
Existing Use:        Church 
 
Proposed Use:  Church 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.15 (a) 
 

Variances Requested:  
1. To allow an accessory structure in the “side yard.”  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Birds eye view (September, 2023) 

 



 

 5 

Street Perpsective (July, 2019) 

 
 

 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the pre-process of adding an accessory structure next to the existing main structure. 
The proposed structure is expected to be a 14’ x 20’ garage. Staff has asked the applicant to supply a 
preliminary site plan and proof of a legal non-conforming use in order to make a determination about 
the case. 
 
The zoning code requires that all accessory structures are permitted only in the rear yard.  
 
Variances Requested:  

1. To allow an accessory structure in the “side yard.”  
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1145 
Supplemental Area and Height Regulations 
 
1145.15 YARDS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS 

(a)   Sheds permitted in a residential district shall not project into a front or side yard; shall be located 
not less than three feet from a rear or side lot line, except where abutting an alley and shall be located 
not less than fifteen feet from any dwelling on an adjacent lot. 
 
(1980 Code 151.31) 
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CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
 

The applicant has stated: 
1. Whether the variance is substantial; 

 
i. No. 

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. No. 
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. No. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. No. 
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No.   

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes. 
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. No. 
 

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 
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i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The proposed property is unique in the fact that the main structure is set back 135 feet from E. Farwell 
St., the property is split into three parcels and the main structure is landlocked on a parcel that fronts an 
undeveloped road and the site’s primary access point is E. Farwell St. even though it is tucked behind 
homes on other properties. The other two parcels used for access, block the third parcel from fronting E. 
Farwell St.  If the three parcels are combined, the site would be abutting two right-of-ways.  
 
In a strict interpretation of the zoning code, as the site currently sits, the distance between the front 
property line along the undeveloped Taft Ave. right-of-way (currently overgrown woods) and the 
nearest façade would be considered the front yard of the main structure. This is because the parcel with 
the main structure is landlocked and a stand-alone parcel. The frontage with the lowest quantitative 
amount of right-of-way would become the front yard. If the three lots of this application are combined, 
the distance between the main structure and E. Farwell St. (135 feet) will become the front yard. The 
side yard is the same in either scenario and there is no buildable backyard in either scenario. 
 
The property is currently vacant and has been operated in the past as a church use, which is a non-
conforming use in this zoning district. Staff asked the applicant to supply documentation of the most 
recent use of the structure in order to determine the non-conforming status.   
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

The staff report is inconclusive at this time and included on the agenda because public notices 
were sent to surrounding property owners. Since the case is awaiting further information, staff 
recommends the board postpone testimony and extend the hearing to continue onto the next 
meeting agenda.  








